31 March 2014, set out below is the responsibility of the  Directors and has been prepared for illustrative purposes only
and because of its nature may not fairly present the financial position, changes in equity, results of operations or cash flows
of IAPF after the Proposed Transaction.

The pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared to illustrate the impact of the Proposed Transaction on
the statement of financial position of IAPF had the Proposed Transaction occurred as at 31 March 2014.

The pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared using accounting policies that comply with IFRS and that
are consistent with those applied in the audited annual financial statements of IAPF for the year ended 31 March 2014.

The Independent Reporting Accountants’ reasonable assurance report on the pro forma statement of financial position is
set out in Annexure 4.

Audited
results

before the
Proposed

Transaction1

AUD’000

Material
post-

balance
sheet

events3

AUD’000
Total

AUD’000

Pro forma
adjustments

for the
Proposed

Transaction
AUD’000

Pro forma
results

after the
Proposed

Transaction8

AUD’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Investment properties 154 364 25 805 180 169 65 5004 245 669
Other non-current assets 17 17 17
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 6 370 (4 602) 1 768 – 1 768
Trade and other receivables 287 287 – 287

Total assets 161 038 21 203 182 241 65 500 247 741

EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES
Equity
Contributed equity 131 025 – 131 025 69 5685,6 200 593
Retained profits 1 033 (1 539) (506) (4 068)7 (4 574)
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 22 185 25 950 48 135 48 135
Current liabilities 6 795 (3 208) 3 587 3 587

Total equity and liabilities 161 038 21 203 182 241 65 500 247 741

Number of units on issue 134 685 60 4125 195 097
Net asset value per unit2 0.98 1.00
Net tangible asset value
per unit2 0.98 1.00

Notes and assumptions:

1. The “Audited results before the Proposed Transaction” column was extracted without adjustment from the audited consolidated financial
statements of the Fund for the period ended 31 March 2014.

2. The net asset value per Unit and tangible net asset value per Unit figures are calculated based on the actual number of Units in issue at 31 March
2014 and on the basis that the Proposed Transaction was affected on 31 March 2014.

40

3. The “Material post-balance sheet events” column includes the following adjustments: